## AGREEMENT ON THE APPLICATION OF THE CONVENTION ON ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF POLAND AND THE REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, SIGNED AT BUDAPEST ON 13 MAY 1948

The Government of the Republic of Poland and the Government of the Republic of Hungary, having regard to the application of the Convention on economic co-operation concluded between the two countries, have decreed as follows:

§ 1. The Polish-Hungarian Permanent Commission for Economic Co-operation provided for in article VI of the Convention on economic co-operation, hereinafter called the Commission, shall be authorized:

a) To work out and propose to the Governments the necessary projects for the realization of economic co-operation and co-operation in State planning;

b) To examine further possibilities of economic co-operation and to indicate methods for their realization, and to propose projects connected therewith;

c) To supervise the application of the convention and of the present agreement, and to propose methods for overcoming difficulties arising in connexion with their application.

§ 2. In order to facilitate the examination of all the problems and measures relating to economic co-operation between the two countries, the Permanent Commission may if necessary set up a sub-commission.

§ 3. The Commission shall consist of a Polish section and a Hungarian section. Each section shall consist of a chairman and two members appointed by their Governments.

The chairman and members of the Permanent Commission must be appointed within thirty days after the entry into force of the convention.

§ 4. Meetings of the Commission shall take place alternately in Poland and in Hungary.

The duties of chairman of the Commission shall be performed by the chairman of the section of that country in whose territory the Commission is deliberating at the time. The chairman of the Commission shall perform his duties until the following meeting.

§ 5. The Commission shall regulate its own procedure.

Projects and proposals unanimously adopted by the Commission must be submitted to both Governments for approval.

§ 6. The present agreement shall enter into force on the same day as the Convention on economic co-operation between the Republic of Poland and the Republic of Hungary, signed this day, and shall be valid for the same period.

DONE in duplicate, in the Polish and Hungarian languages.

Budapest, 13 May 1948.

For the Government of the Republic of Poland: (Signed) E. SZYR [L.S.]

For the Government of the Republic of Hungary: (Signed) RÓNAI Sándor

[Quelle: United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 25, p. 314 f.]